Umerfaruq Usmangani Panwala. As per the 

certificate, the total Net weight 1623.500 grams (950.280+673.220) of 2 gold bars 

recovered from gold paste which was recovered from Shri Umerfaruq Usmangani 

Panwala having purity 999.0/24kt and total Market Value at Rs.1,11,29,093/- 

(Rupees One Crore, Eleven Lakh, Twenty-Nine Thousand and Ninety-Three only) 

and total tariff value at Rs.94,63,382/- (Rupees Ninety-four Lakh, Sixty-Three 

Thousand, Three Hundred and Eighty-two only). The value of the gold bars had 

been calculated as per the Notification No. 22/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 

15/03/2024 (Gold) and Notification No. 18/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 07/03/2024 

(Exchange Rate). 

The details of which are as under:

[...]

manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed to the same. 

2.8 Whereas, the Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger Mr. 

Umerfaruq Usmangani Panwala that the recovered 2 Gold bars having purity 999.0/ 

24kt and total Market Value at Rs.1,11,29,093/- (Rupees One Crore, Eleven Lakh, 

Twenty Nine Thousand and Ninety Three only) and total tariff value at 

Rs.94,63,382/- (Rupees Ninety four Lakh, Sixty Three Thousand, Three Hundred 

and Eighty two only) was attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade 

payment of Customs duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of the Customs 

Act, 1962. The 2 Gold Bars, totally weighing 1623.500 Grams of purity 999.0/24 KT 

having value of Rs.1,11,29,093/- [Market Value] and Rs.94,63,382/- [Tariff Value]

[...]

material consisting of Gold & other Chemical Mix, totally weighing 

1826.86 Grams (1065.85 + 761.01 grams), having total value of 

Rs.1,11,29,093/- (Rupees One Crore, Eleven Lakh, Twenty-Nine 

Thousand and Ninety-Three only) [Market Value] and Rs.94,63,382/- 

(Rupees Ninety-four Lakh, Sixty-Three Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Eighty-Two only) [Tariff Value] placed under seizure vide panchnama 

drawn on 24/03/2024 and Seizure Memo/Order dated 24/03/2024, 

should not be confiscated under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i), 

111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;  

ii) The packing material adhesive tapes and underwear used as packing

[...]

derived from semi solid paste of gold and chemical mix in 03 capsules 

and 01 strip concealed in his rectum and in his underwear respectively, 

having Market value of Rs.1,11,29,093/- (Rupees One Crore, Eleven 

Lakh, Twenty-Nine Thousand and Ninety-Three only) and Tariff Value 

of Rs.94,63,382/- (Rupees Ninety-four Lakh, Sixty-Three Thousand, 

Three Hundred and Eighty-Two only), placed under seizure under 

Panchnama dated 24.03.2024 and seizure memo order dated 

24.03.2024, under the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 

111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

ii) I order absolute confiscation of packing material i.e adhesive tapes and

[...]

underwear used as packing material to conceal and hide the gold placed 

under seizure under panchnama dated 24/03/2024 and Seizure 

Memo/Order dated 24/03/2024 under Section 118(a) and 119 of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

iii) I impose a combined penalty of Rs. 28,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight 

Lakh Only) on Shri Umerfaruq Usmangani Panwala under the 

provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

27. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-108/SVPIA-

D/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 15.07.2024 stands disposed of.